

No.: S252796

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 10 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

JOSE M. SANDOVAL,)	Fourth Appellate District
)	Division One
)	No.: C079270
Plaintiff, Respondent,)	
and Cross-Appellant,)	
)	San Diego County
vs.)	Superior Court
)	No.: 37-2014-00012901
QUALCOMM, INC.)	CU-PO-CTL
)	
Defendant, Appellant,)	
and Cross-Respondent.)	

Appeal from a Judgment Following a Jury Trial
Honorable Joan M. Lewis, Judge

**APPLICATION TO FILE AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF JOSE M. SANDOVAL**

Alan Charles Dell'Ario, #60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1561 Third Street, Suite B
Napa, California 94559
(707) 666-5351
charles@dellario.org

Attorney for Consumer Attorneys of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA	5
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF	5
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	5
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	6
I. The Court’s “affirmative contribution” requirement in California’s “retained control” doctrine serves to ensure the hirer’s liability is direct, not vicarious or derivative.....	7
II. CACI 1009B correctly states the law because it requires the plaintiff to prove both retention of control and the exercise of it.....	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
PROOF OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Browne v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1334	9
<i>Hooker v. Dep't of Transp. (Hooker)</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 198	<i>passim</i>
<i>Privette v. Superior Court (Privette)</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689	6
<i>Regalado v. Callaghan</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 582	12
<i>Thompson v. Jess (Thompson)</i> (Utah 1999) 979 P.2d 322	9
<i>Tverberg v. Fillner Const., Inc.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1439	11
Statutes:	
Civ. Code, § 1714	8
Other:	
Judicial Council Of California Civil Jury Instruction 1009B	10
